
  

 
 
 
 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 350 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
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ENERGY 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF ATLANTIC 
CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF 
AMENDMENTS TO ITS TARIFF TO PROVIDE FOR AN 
INCREASE IN RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC 
SERVICE PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 AND 
N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, AND FOR OTHER APPROPRIATE 
RELIEF (2023) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER FURTHER SUSPENDING 
RATES  
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Parties of Record: 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Cynthia L.M. Holland, Esq., Atlantic City Electric Company 
 
BY THE BOARD: 
 
On February 15, 2023, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, 
Atlantic City Electric Company (“ACE” or “Company”), a public utility of the State of New Jersey 
subject to the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”), filed a petition for 
approval of an increase in its current base rates for electric service of approximately $104.8 
million, excluding Sales and Use Tax (“SUT”), to be effective for electric service provided on or 
after March 17, 2023 (“Petition”).   
 
According to the Petition, the Company’s electric distribution rates provided in its present tariff:  
1) are inadequate to recover its operating expenses, taxes, and fixed charges; 2) provide 
insufficient operating revenues to reflect increased investment in its rate base; and 3) are 
inadequate for ACE to maintain financial viability.  Further, ACE asserted that its present rates do 
not provide a fair opportunity to earn a reasonable rate of return on the Company’s property used 
to provide utility service.  
 
By the Petition, ACE also requested:  
 

1) A return on equity of 10.50% 
2) Board recognition of certain post-test-year costs and investments so the Company and its 

investors may be compensated for investments made to serve customers; 
3) That the Board conduct a prudency review of its PowerAhead Program and find that its 

recovery of certain PowerAhead costs through the provisional cost recovery mechanism 
is final and no longer subject to refund; 
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4) Board authority to recover the costs of certain capital investments and Operation and 
Maintenance expenses incurred during the test year period through June 30, 2023 related 
to its Smart Energy Network costs; 

5) Board authority to recover the regulatory asset balance as of June 30, 2023 for costs 
associated with its EVsmart initiative to be amortized over three (3) years with the 
unamortized balance included in rate base;  

6) Board authority to make certain tariff changes, including the addition of two (2) new light 
emitting diode street lighting options and a new “Electric Vehicle Equivalent Residential 
Rate” tariff offering; and 

7) Board authority to refund to customers a gross receipts tax reserve liability via a one-time 
credit of $994,337, not including SUT. 

 
By Order dated March 6, 2023, the Board suspended the proposed rate increase until July 15, 
2023.  On March 8, 2023, the matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL”) 
as a contested case, and was assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Jacob Gertsman for 
consideration and hearing.   
 
Because the proposed revisions, if approved, will increase existing rates and change or alter 
existing classifications in the Company’s tariff, it is HEREBY ORDERED that:  

 
1) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d), and consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, the proposed 

revisions are suspended until November 15, 2023, unless prior to that date the Board 
makes a determination disposing of the petition or enters an Order further suspending the 
proposed revisions;  

 
2) ACE shall, at least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing on the petition by the OAL, file 

with this Board, and with the OAL, proof of compliance with the notice provisions of 
N.J.S.A. 48:2-32.2 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(b) and (c), which notice shall include a 
statement that any relief found by the Board to be just and reasonable may be allocated 
by the Board to any class or classes of customers on any rate or schedule as the Board 
may determine; and  

 
3) ACE shall serve copies of this Order upon the OAL, the New Jersey Division of Rate 

Counsel (140 East Front Street, 4th Floor, Post Office Box 003, Trenton, N.J. 08625), the 
clerk of each affected municipality, the clerk of the Boards of County Commissioners of 
each affected county, and where appropriate, the executive officer of the affected county 
within its service area.  Service of the petition, notice of hearings and this Order may be 
made simultaneously.  Proof of Service of this Order shall be filed with the Board. 

  



This Order shall be effective on July 3, 2023. 

DATED: June 29, 2023 

SIONER 

tt~ 
COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the within 
document Is a true cow of the original 
In the files of the Bo8fd of Public Ut111tles 
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BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

~tWl~ 
ARIAN ABDOU 

COMMISSIONER 
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SERVICE LIST 

 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 
Sherri L. Golden, Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Office of the General Counsel 
 
Michael Beck, General Counsel 
michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale, Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Heather Weisband, Senior Counsel 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Hunter, Regulatory Officer 
michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Economist’s Office 
 
Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O'Grady 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Division of Water and Energy 
 
Mike Kammer, Director 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Malike Cummings, Deputy Director 
Malike.cummings@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Ryan Moran 
ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Bart Kilar  
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie Galka 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Andrew Tuzzo 
andrew.tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Bill Barkasy 
william.barkasy@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Scott Sumliner 
scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 
 
AJ DeAnni 
anthony.deanni@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dari Urban 
dari.urban@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dean Taklif 
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Sri Medicherla 
sri.medicherla@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Yanina Lepore 
yanina.lepore@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cindy Bianco 
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
 

mailto:board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Malike.cummings@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:william.barkasy@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:anthony.deanni@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:dari.urban@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Sri.medicherla@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:yanina.lepore@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov


 

  BPU DOCKET NO. ER23020091 
  OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 02235-2023 S 

5 

Agenda Date: 6/29/23 
Agenda Item: IIA 

New Jersey Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
Post Office Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Pamela Owen, ASC, DAG 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov  
 
Matko Ilic, DAG 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Steven Chaplar, DAG 
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov 
 
Daren Eppley, SC, DAG 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
80 Park Plaza, T10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
 
Katherine E. Smith, Esq., Managing Counsel 
katherine.smith@pseg.com 
 
Aaron I. Karp, Esq., Associate Counsel 
aaron.karp@pseg.com 
 
Bernard Smalls 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
 
Michele Falcao 
michele.falcao@pseg.com 
 
Caitlyn White 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 
 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC, on behalf of 
Walmart Inc. 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
 
Steven W. Lee, Esq.  
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rate Counsel Consultants 
 
David Peterson 
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants,Inc. 
1815 Fenwicke Ct. 

Atlantic City Electric Company 
500 North Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714 
 
Philip Passanante, Esq.  
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Cynthia L.M. Holland, Esq. 
cynthia.holland@exeloncorp.com 
 
Mary Anne Phillips  
mary.phillips@atlanticcityelectric.com 
 
Heather Hall 
heather.hall@pepcoholdings.com 
 
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Brian Lipman, Esq., Director 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
T. David Wand, Esq., Managing Attorney   
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Robert Glover, Esq. 
rglover@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq. 
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Mammie Purnell, Esq.  
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian Weeks, Esq. 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jorge Camacho 
MAXeta Energy, PLLC 
1032 15th ST NW, STE 204 
Washington, DC 20005 
jorge@maxetaenergy.com 
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Huntingtown, Maryland 20639 
davep@chesapeake.net 
 
Susan Baldwin 
SM Baldwin Consulting 
13 Church Hill Street 
Watertown, MA 02472 
smbaldwinconsulting@gmail.com 
 
Paul Alvarez 
Wired Group 
P.O. Box 150963, 
Lakewood, CO 80215 
palvarez@wiredgroup.net 
 
Ron Nelson 
StrateGen Consulting, Inc. 
10265 Rockingham Drive 
Suite 100-4061 
Sacramento, CA 95827 
rnelson@strategen.com 
 
Nikhil Balakumar 
StrateGen Consulting, Inc. 
10265 Rockingham Drive 
Suite 100-4061 
Sacramento, CA 95827 
nbalakumar@strategen.com 
 
Tim Cook 
StrateGen Consulting, Inc. 
10265 Rockingham Drive 
Suite 100-4061 
Sacramento, CA 95827 
tcook@strategen.com 

 
David E. Dismukes, Ph.D. 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Drive 
Bldg. 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
daviddismukes@acadianconsulting.com 
 
J. Randall Woolridge, Ph.D. 
120 Haymaker Circle 
State College, PA 16801 
jrw@psu.edu 
 
Terry Myers 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
terry.myers@gdsassociates.com 
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